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County officials in office on effective day of amendment may elect whether to participate in retirement system, but county officials taking office after effective date of the amendment must participate.





Dear Representative Thomas:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





Under the constitutional amendment pro�posed by Act 2002-282 (Amendment 718), may a person, upon being elected to a county office in Blount County, choose whether he or she wishes to participate in the Employees’ Retirement Sys�tem of Alabama?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





Act 2002-282 proposed the following amendment, which has been adopted as Amendment 718 to the Alabama Constitution:





No elected or appointed Blount County offi�cial may assume a supernumerary office after the effective date of this amendment.  Any person who, on the effective date of this amendment, is entitled to participate in a supernumerary pro�gram may continue to participate in that super�numerary program, which shall include the assumption of a supernumerary office according to the terms and conditions of the law which established that supernumerary program. Every elected or appointed Blount County official may participate in the Employees' Retirement System upon the same terms and conditions as may be specified by law for any other employee in the same retirement system; provided, the official shall forego the assumption of a supernumerary office. Blount County officials holding office at the time of the ratification of this amendment shall be eligible to purchase service credit in the Employees' Retirement System for the time the official has served in the current office; provided, however, that costs associated with the purchase of prior service credit as prescribed in Section 36-27-6.1, shall be the responsibility of the offi�cial making the purchase. For the purposes of this amendment, the words "elected or appointed county official" shall include any person appointed to serve the remaining term of an elected or appointed county official, but shall not include a judge, district attorney, legislator, con�stable, school board member, or any official elected from a judicial circuit.





Ala. Const. amend. 718.





This amendment is one of fifty similar local constitutional amend�ments intended to abolish supernumerary programs in specific counties and to replace county officials’ participation in supernumerary programs with their participation in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama.  There are three or four basic versions of this constitutional amendment, but all provide, as does this amendment, that county officials shall participate in the Employees’ Retirement System upon the same terms and conditions as may be specified by law for any other employee in the Employees’ Retirement System.  Each of the amendments also “grandfathers” county officials serving upon the effective date of the amendment and specifically authorizes them to choose to continue to participate in their supernumerary program or participate in the Employees’ Retirement System.  No such election is provided for county officials who take office after the effective date of the amendment.





	When the Employees’ Retirement System was created in 1945, per�sons employed by the state were allowed to elect not to participate but were included if they did not make such an election within 90 days, and all persons employed by the state subsequent to the creation of the Retirement System were required to participate as a condition of employment.  See Ala. Code § 36-27-4 (2001).





Furthermore, county employees participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama, pursuant to section 36-27-6 of the Code of Alabama, which allows persons employed by a participating county at the time that the county joins the Retirement System to elect whether to par�ticipate in the Employees’ Retirement System, but requires that persons employed after the county joins the system to participate as a condition of employment.  Thus, if Blount County officials are to participate on the same terms and conditions as other members of the system, those officials who are in office on the effective date of the amendment have an election, and those county officials who take office after the effective date of the amendment must participate.  This is how the Employees’ Retirement Sys�tem has interpreted and applied each of these amendments and is consistent with the language and purpose of the amendments.





	These amendments are necessary because section 98 of the Alabama Constitution prohibits the Legislature from providing pensions for public officials.  Thus, under current constitutional provisions, county officials in Blount County may not participate in the Employees’ Retirement System.  That is why this amendment and other similar amendments specify that, upon the adoption of the amendment, county officials may participate in the Employees’ Retirement System.








CONCLUSION





	Blount County officers holding office on the effective date of Amendment 718 can elect whether to participate in the Employees’ Retire�ment System of Alabama, but those county officials who take office after the effective date of Amendment 718 must participate in the Employees’ Retirement System.  





I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





	Sincerely,





	BILL PRYOR


	Attorney General


	By:





	CAROL JEAN SMITH


	Chief, Opinions Division
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